



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - A No. - 17728 of 2025

Mohd. Musheer Siddiqui

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Balbir Yadav
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	Sher Bahadur Singh, C.S.C.

Court No. - 34

HON'BLE VIKAS BUDHWAR, J.

1. Contention of the learned counsel for the writ petitioner is that the services of the writ petitioner as Panchayat Sahayak has been dispensed with without following the provisions of Government Order dated 25.07.2021 particularly when there was only 4 members of the Gaon Sabha and the total strength is 11 and the requirement was of 2/3. Further submission is that no notice has been issued to the writ petitioner, reference has been made in clause 16 at page 40.

2. Sri Sher Bahadur Singh, learned counsel for the Gaon Sabha as well as Sri Vishal Singh, learned Standing Counsel shall file a specific affidavit in this regard detailing the procedure for dispensing with the services and the factual position in the present case.

3. Put up this case on 13.01.2026, as fresh.

(Vikas Budhwar,J.)

December 19, 2025

Rajesh